
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THURSDAY 8 DECEMBER 2022 at 2pm. 

 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - CIVIC SUITE 
 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING ACT PANEL  

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do? 

 

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council. 

(b)  When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must: 

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it 

 Not participate in any discussion or vote 

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting 

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter. 

 

Disclosable Interest 

 

Description 

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner. 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election 
e
[...]
P Hogarth MBE and M McCarthy 
 

 
NICK PAGE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Council House, Manor Square 
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB 
Tel. 0121-704 6000  
 
David Acton 
Tel: 0121 704-6156 
Email: dacton@solihull.gov.uk 
 
Date Tuesday 22 November 2022 
 

 
LICENSING ACT PANEL 

 
THURSDAY 8 DECEMBER 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.  REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - TIWANA'S, 101-103 ALDER DRIVE, 
CHELMSLEY WOOD, B37 7QG (Pages 5 - 32) 
To consider a review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tiwana’s, 
Alder Drive, Chelmsley Wood. 
 

2.  REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE GRANTED IN RESPECT OF TANDA'S 
STORES, 71 SILVER BIRCH ROAD, KINGSHURST, B37 6AS (Pages 33 - 80) 
To consider a review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tanda’s 
Stores, Silver Birch Road, Kingshurst. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting date: 
 
Report to: 
 
Report title:  
 
 
 
 
Report from: 
 
Report author/lead 
contact officer:   
 

8 December 2022 
 
Licensing Act Panel 
 
Review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tiwana’s, 
101-103 Alder Drive, Chelmsley Wood, B37 7QG, following an 
application submitted by Richard Staveley, Trading Standards and 
Environment Manager at Solihull Council.   
 
Director for Economy & Infrastructure  
 
Annie Bettison – Licensing Team Leader 
abettison@solihull.gov.uk

 
Wards affected:  

☐ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood | 

☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 

☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 

☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

 

 
Public/private 
report: 
 

Public 

Exempt by virtue 
of paragraph:  
 

N/A 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To consider a review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tiwana’s, Alder  
Drive, Chelmsley Wood. 
 

1.2 The review is required following an application submitted by Richard Staveley on 14 
October 2022.  The statutory consultation period of 28 days finished on 11 November 
2022 and Licensing Authority is now obliged to consider the application within a 
further 20 working days of that date. 

2. Decision(s) Recommended 

2.1 That the panel consider the application and all representations and make an 
appropriate and proportionate decision in line with legislation and guidance. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Report Title: Review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tiwana’s, 101-103 
Alder Drive, Chelmsley Wood, B37 7QG, following an application 
submitted by Richard Staveley, Trading Standards and Environment 
Manager at Solihull Council.  

 
1. Matters for Consideration  

1.1 Tiwana’s is an off licence and general store set in a small shopping parade on Alder 
Drive in Chelmsley Wood. The premises licence, number SOL/PR/005691 was 
originally granted by way of conversion from the Licensing Act 1964 and came in to 
force on 24 November 2005. The premises licence is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 On 14 October 2022 an application was received from Richard Staveley, Trading 
Standards and Environment Manager, for the review of the premises licence following 
the sale of alcohol to a child during a test purchasing exercise (reference 
22/03496/LAPREV).  The application is attached at Appendix B. 

1.3 Following consultation, one representation was received from the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership, which is attached at Appendix C. 

2. What options have been considered and what is the evidence telling us about 
them? 

2.1 The steps the Licensing Act Panel may take (if any) are as follows: 

(a) Modify the conditions of the premises licence (including the adding, altering or 
omitting of any condition); 

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

(c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

(e) Revoke the licence. 

2.2 The decision of the Panel must be proportionate and appropriate for the
[...]
blank



 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting date: 
 
Report to: 
 
Report title:  
 
 
 
 
Report from: 
 
Report author/lead 
contact officer:   
 

8 December 2022 
 
Licensing Act Panel 
 
Review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tanda’s 
Stores, 71 Silver Birch Road, Kingshurst, B37 6AS, following an 
application submitted by Richard Staveley, Trading Standards and 
Environment Manager at Solihull Council.   
 
Director for Economy & Infrastructure  
 
Annie Bettison – Licensing Team Leader 
abettison@solihull.gov.uk

 
Wards affected:  

☐ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood | 

☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 

☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 

☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

 

 
Public/private 
report: 
 

Public 

Exempt by virtue 
of paragraph:  
 

N/A 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To consider a review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tanda’s Stores, 
Silver Birch Road, Kingshurst. 
 

1.2 The review is required following an application submitted by Richard Staveley on 14 
October 2022.  The statutory consultation period of 28 days finished on 11 November 
2022 and Licensing Authority is now obliged to consider the application within a 
further 20 working days of that date. 

2. Decision(s) Recommended 

2.1 That the panel consider the application and all representations and make an 
appropriate and proportionate decision in line with legislation and guidance. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 2



Report Title: Review of the premises licence granted in respect of Tanda’s Stores, 71 
Silver Birch Road, Kingshurst, B37 6AS, following an application 
submitted by Richard Staveley, Trading Standards and Environment 
Manager at Solihull Council.  

 
1. Matters for Consideration  

1.1 Tanda’s Stores is an off licence and general store set just off a roundabout at the 
junction of Silver Birch Road and Kingshurst Way in Kingshurst. The premises licence, 
number SOL/PR/005803 was originally granted by way of conversion from the 
Licensing Act 1964 and came in to force on 24 November 2005. The premises licence 
is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 On 14 October 2022 an application was received from Richard Staveley, Trading 
Standards and Environment Manager, for the review of the premises licence following 
the sale of alcohol to a child during a test purchasing exercise (reference 
22/03495/LAPREV).  The application is attached at Appendix B. 

1.3 Following consultation, a number of representations were received.  Some were in 
support of the review, and others were in support of Tanda’s Stores, as follows: 

 Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership – two emails, one of them in 
response to the representation from Immigration - Appendix C. 

 Home Office (Immigration) – Appendix D. 

 Six letters in support of Tanda’s Stores – Appendix E. 

2. What options have been considered and what is the evidence telling us about 
them? 

2.1 The steps the Licensing Act Panel may take (if any) are as follows: 

(a) Modify the conditions of the premises licence (including the adding, altering or 
omitting of any condition); 

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

(c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

(e) Revoke the licence. 

2.2 The decision of the Panel must be proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of 
the four licensing objectives, which are: 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

(b) Public safety 

(c) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 34



(d) The Protection of children from harm 

3. Reasons for recommending preferred option 

3.1 The preferred option must be in line with the appropriate legislation and guidance and 
full reasons must be given for the decision. 

3.2 Officers do not have the delegated authorit
[...]
esentation in support of an application for the review of  
 a premises licence 

 
On behalf of the Secretary of State, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) makes 
representations in support of the following application for the review of a premises licence, relating 
to the prevention of crime and disorder objective, including the prevention of illegal working and 
immigration crime in licensed premises. 
 
IE wishes to make representations on an application for a review of a premises licence. 

 
 

Details of Premises: 

Premises Licence Holder: 
 

Mrs Manvinder Kaur 

Name and Address of Premises: 
 
Tandas Stores,  
71, Silver Birch Road 

Post Town: 
 

Birmingham Post Code: B37 6AS 

 
 
 
Representations are being made for the following reasons: 

 
On Saturday 24 May 2014 officers from West Midlands Immigration Compliance and 
Enforcement (ICE) visited Tandas Stores, 71, Silver Birch Road, Birmingham, B37 6AS.  
 
On entry to premises one female individual was encountered working illegally. She was granted 
a Tier 4 General Students visa on 24 January 2011 which had expired on 29 July 2014. She was 
arrested as an Overstayer.  
 
The premise was visited again on Tuesday 09 June 2015 and the same individual was again 
encountered working illegally. She was arrested as an overstayer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signatures 

Signature of Responsible Authority 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement  
 

Date: 
 

17/10/2022 Capacity: Responsible 
Authority 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

Details of Responsible Authority 

Name and Address: 
 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
The Alcohol and LNR Licensing Team  
40 Wellesley Road 
Croydon 
CR9 2BY 
 

 
 

 Email address 
(optional): 

alcohol@homeoffice.gov.uk  

Page 71

mailto:alcohol@homeoffice.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Page 73



 

Page 74



 

Page 75



 

Page 76



 

Page 77



 

Page 78



 

Page 79



 

 

 

 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Review of Premises Licence - Tiwana's, 101-103 Alder Drive, Chelmsley Wood, B37 7QG
	Tiwana's Appendix A
	Tiwana's Appendix B
	Tiwana's Appendix C

	2 Review of Premises Licence granted in respect of Tanda's Stores, 71 Silver Birch Road, Kingshurst, B37 6AS
	Tanda's Appendix A
	Tanda's Appendix B
	Tanda's Appendix C
	Tanda's Appendix D
	Tanda's Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING ACT PANEL - 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

1  

LICENSING ACT PANEL 
 

8 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Present: Councillors: J Butler (Chairman), P Hogarth MBE and M McCarthy 

 
Officers: David Acton (Democratic Services), Anne Bettison (Licensing), 

Santokh Gill (Legal), and Richard Staveley (Trading Standards).  
 

1. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - TIWANA'S, 101-103 ALDER DRIVE, 
CHELMSLEY WOOD, B37 7QG  
 
The Licensing Act Panel was invited to review the Premises Licence granted in 
respect of Tiwana’s, 101-103 Alder Drive, Chelmsley Wood, B37 7QG. 
 
The Licensing Officer detailed the facts of the case and the report as submitted 
was taken as read. Members received a representation from the Trading 
Standards and Environment Manager detailing the background and outcomes 
of a test purchasing exercise. 
 
The Panel heard from Mr Sivarajah (Premises Licence holder) explaining the 
measures he had taken since the visit, and was intending to take, to ensure the 
licensing objectives would be complied with. He confirmed that he was in 
agreement with the proposed officer conditions detailed within the report.  
 
The Premises Licence holder agreed that external training for all staff was 
necessary, including himself. He was confident that he could arrange 
‘Challenge 25’ training very quickly. He also confirmed that the CCTV 
conditions were satisfied. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
The Panel, having carefully considered the report and listened to the Trading 
Standards and Environment Manager and Mr Sivarajah, were very concerned 
that there had been a previous known underage sale of alcohol which resulted 
in a child being admitted to hospital from the effects of excessive alcohol 
consumption.  
 
Members were shocked that despite officers visiting the premises on three 
occasions to discuss the sale of alcohol to children, it still resulted in another 
underage sale following the test purchase exercise in August 2022. 
 
Members noted that officers were still considering a potential criminal 
prosecution of the sale of alcohol to a person under 18. This was a serious 
breach of the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and 
disorder, and protection of children from harm. It was also concerning that there 
were delays and difficulties with allowing officers to view the CCTV. 
 
Members asked officers to carry out further random underage exercises at the 
premises during the next twelve months. 



 
LICENSING ACT PANEL - 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

2  

 
To help prevent further breaches of the licensing objectives the Panel added 
the following conditions to those detailed in the report and described below:- 
 

 That there be no sales of alcohol by any person unless that person has 
produced a copy of their Certificate of Training from ‘Challenge 25’, or 
equivalent provider, to the Council’s Licensing Team Leader; and 

 There shall be no sale of alcohol until officers have inspected the CCTV system 
and are satisfied that CCTV and ‘Challenge 25’ conditions have been met. 

 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
CCTV covering the interior and exterior of the premises will be installed and 
shall be kept operational at all times the premises are open to the public; 

 It shall be capable of taking a head and shoulders shot of persons entering the 
premises, of recording images to an evidential standard in any light and be 
capable of storing images for a minimum of 31 days; 

 All staff who may work front of house shall be trained to operate the CCTV 
system and download images; 

 At least one member of staff trained to operate the CCTV system and 
download images shall be on duty at all times the premises are open to the 
public. Footage shall be shown to the police and screenshots provided to them 
on request. Copies of downloaded images shall be provided to the police on a 
USB stick, CD or other acceptable means as soon as possible and in any case 
within 24hours of the request; 
 

All staff who work front of house will be trained for their role on induction, 
training must include their roles and responsibilities around the licensing 
objectives. They must be given refresher training every six months and sign to 
say they have received such training. Written training records will be kept for 
each staff member and be produced to police and authorised council officers on 
request. Training will include identifying persons under 25, making a challenge, 
acceptable proof of age and checking it, making and recording a refusal, 
avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol retailing; 
 
An incident book shall be kept at the premises, and made available to the 
police or authorised council officer, which will record the following: 

o All crimes reported; 
o Any complaints received; 
o Any faults in the CCTV; 
o Any refusal in the sale of alcohol; 
o Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 
Notices will be prominently displayed by the entry/exit door and point of sale (as 
appropriate) advising customers: 

 That CCTV and Challenge 25 are in operation. 

 
Protection of Children from harm 
Challenge 25 shall be operated as the proof of age policy and only a valid 
passport, photo driving licence, HM Forces photographic ID card or proof of 
age card with the PASS logo or hologram on it, may be accepted as proof of 
age. 



 
LICENSING ACT PANEL - 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

3  

 
All refusals of the sale of alcohol shall be recorded in the refusals section of the 
incident book (or electronically if available). The incident book shall be kept and 
produced to police and authorised council officer on request. 
 
Notices for Challenge 25 will be prominently displayed by the entry/exit doors 
and point of sale. 
Unless an EPOS (electronic point of sale) system with an automatic proof of 
age check reminder incorporated in it is in use a manual prompt will be 
displayed by the till(s) to remind staff to check proof of age where appropriate. 
 
 

2. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE GRANTED IN RESPECT OF TANDA'S 
STORES, 71 SILVER BIRCH ROAD, KINGSHURST, B37 6AS  
 
The Licensing Act Panel was invited to review the Premises Licence granted in 
respect of Tanda’s Stores, 71 Silver Birch Road, Kingshurst, B37 6AS. 
 
The Licensing Officer detailed the facts of the case and the report as submitted 
was taken as read. Members received a representation from the Trading 
Standards and Environment Manager detailing the background and outcomes 
of a test purchasing exercise. 
 
The Panel heard from Mr Curtis (representing Mrs Kaur) explaining the 
comprehensive measures that had been taken since the visit to ensure the 
licensing objectives would be fully complied with. Mr Curtis went through the 
proposed officer conditions and under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
objective, requested that the proposed condition ‘All staff who may work front of 
house shall be trained to operate the CCTV system and download images’ be 
removed as the condition below it covered operating the CCTV at all times. 
 
The premises licence holder confirmed she was in agreement with the 
proposed officer conditions, detailed within the report, except for the one 
condition which her solicitor deemed unnecessary and, answered questions 
from the Panel. 
 
The Trading Standards and Environment Manager advised that with the major 
improvements that appeared to have been made it was no longer felt a licence 
suspension was necessary. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
The Panel, having carefully considered the report and listened to the Trading 
Standards and Environment Manager, Mr Curtis and Mrs Kaur, were very 
concerned that there had been a previous known underage sale of a vaping 
product in August 2022. It was very disappointing that during a subsequent 
underage exercise alcohol was served to a young person under 18 despite 
officers visiting the store and reminding them of their obligation to prevent 
underage sales. Members noted that there was just one entry in the refusals 
book and a lack of signage regarding underage sales. 



 
LICENSING ACT PANEL - 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

4  

 
There had clearly been breaches of licensable objectives such as protection of 
children form harm and prevention of crime – the underage sale being a 
criminal offence. Members noted that officers were still considering a potential 
criminal prosecution of the sale of alcohol to a person under 18. 
 
Members were pleased to hear and read that the premises licence holder had 
arranged ‘Challenge 25’ training for all staff members, produced an handbook 
and ensured that the CCTV conditions were satisfied. 
 
Members asked officers to carry out further random underage exercises at the 
premises during the next twelve months. 
 
The Panel were content to remove the condition as requested by Mr Curtis, and 
also replaced ‘police’ on any condition with ‘any responsible authority’. 
 
To prevent further breaches of the licensing objectives the Panel confirmed the 
following conditions:- 
 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
CCTV covering the interior and exterior of the premises will be installed and 
shall be kept operational at all times the premises are open to the public; 

 It shall be capable of taking a head and shoulders shot of persons entering the 
premises, of recording images to an evidential standard in any light and be 
capable of storing images for a minimum of 31 days; 

 At least one member of staff trained to operate the CCTV system and 
download images shall be on duty at all times the premises are open to the 
public. Footage shall be shown to any responsible authority and screenshots 
provided to them on request. Copies of downloaded images shall be provided 
to any responsible authority on a USB stick, CD or other acceptable means as 
soon as possible and in any case within 24hours of the request; 
 

All staff who work front of house will be trained for their role on induction, 
training must include their roles and responsibilities around the licensing 
objectives. They must be given refresher training every six months and sign to 
say they have received such training. Written training records will be kept for 
each staff member and be produced to any responsible authority on request. 
Training will include identifying persons under 25, making a challenge, 
acceptable proof of age and checking it, making and recording a refusal, 
avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol retailing; 
 
An incident book shall be kept at the premises, and made available to any 
responsible authority, which will record the following: 

o All crimes reported; 
o Any complaints received; 
o Any faults in the CCTV; 
o Any refusal in the sale of alcohol; 
o Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 



 
LICENSING ACT PANEL - 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

5  

Notices will be prominently displayed by the entry/exit door and point of sale (as 
appropriate) advising customers: 

 That CCTV and Challenge 25 are in operation. 

 
Protection of Children from harm 
Challenge 25 shall be operated as the proof of age policy and only a valid 
passport, photo driving licence, HM Forces photographic ID card or proof of 
age card with the PASS logo or hologram on it may be accepted as proof of 
age. 
 
All refusals of the sale of alcohol shall be recorded in the refusals section of the 
incident book (or electronically if available). The incident book shall be kept and 
produced to any responsible authority on request. 
 
Notices for ‘Challenge 25’ will be prominently displayed by the entry/exit doors 
and point of sale. 
 
Unless an EPOS (electronic point of sale) system with an automatic proof of 
age check reminder incorporated in it is in use a manual prompt will be 
displayed by the till(s) to remind staff to check proof of age where appropriate. 
 


